30 Sep 202 5

£m

Unaudited

Six months

ended

30 Sep 202 4

£m

Audited

Year

ended

31 Mar 202 5

£m

Opening balance  (274.1) (303.3)  (303.3)

Transfers into Level 3 from Level 2  -  - -

Transfers from Level 3 into Level 2  (10.3) - 3.2

Total gains in profit or loss:

-  On transfers into Level 3 from Level 2  -  - -

-  On instruments carried forward in Level 3  (7.8) 15.8 26.0

Closing balance  (292.2 ) (287.5)  (274.1)

These fair value movements are recognised in the finance costs line in the statement of profit or loss

and other comprehensive income.

The transfers were principally due to a change in the significance of the unobservable inputs used

to derive the Group’s credit curve for the BC VA, as described in th e section above.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the fair value of derivatives to the Level 3 inputs,

determined by applying a 10bps shift to the credit curve used to calculate the BC VA.  These

sensitivities have been performed on a portfolio basis to incorporate the effect of the credit support

annexes (CSAs) in place over certain derivatives.

 Unaudited

Six months  ended

30 Sep 202 5

Unaudited

Six months  ended

30 Sep 202 4

Audited

Year ended

31 Mar 202 5

 -10bps  +10bps  -10bps  +10bps  -10bps  +10bps

 £m  £m  £m  £m  £m  £m

Impact on derivative

portfolio

(3.0 ) 3.0  (3.3) 3.2 (3.0 ) 2.9

Electricity North West Limited
Interim Report and  Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the six months  ended 30 September 202 5

25

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

10. Fair value measurement of financial instruments (continued)

Fair values of other financial instruments (unrecognised)

The Group has a number of financial instruments which are not measured at fair value in the

statement of financial position.  For the majority of these instruments, the fair values are not

materially different to their carrying values, since the interest receivable/payable is either close to

current market rates  or the instruments are short -term in nature, such as cash and cash equivalents,